

RECEIVED

06-01-2015

STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS
OF WISCONSIN**

DISTRICT I

Case No. 2014AP702-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

MIGUEL MUNIZ-MUNOZ,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION
ENTERED IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR MILWAUKEE
COUNTY, THE HONORABLE RICHARD J. SANKOVITZ,
PRESIDING

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT

BRAD D. SCHIMEL

Attorney General

SARAH L. BURGUNDY

Assistant Attorney General

State Bar #1071646

Attorneys for Plaintiff-
Respondent

Wisconsin Department of Justice

Post Office Box 7857

Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857

(608) 261-8118 (Phone), (608) 266-9594 (Fax)

burgundysl@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION.....	1
SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. The circuit court properly exercised its discretion when it declined to hold hearings on claims that two jurors slept during testimony, after it found that neither juror had been sleeping.....	3
A. This court defers to the fact-finding and discretionary functions of the circuit court in considering inattentive juror claims.....	3
B. The circuit court’s finding that the first juror was not sleeping was not clearly erroneous.....	4
C. The circuit court likewise properly declined to question the second juror.	7

	Page
II.	The circuit court properly concluded that the State did not violate Muniz-Munoz’s confrontation rights when it presented testimony from Dr. Peterson, a medical examiner who formed an independent opinion as to the cause of the victim’s death based in part on an unavailable expert’s autopsy report. 9
A.	An expert witness who testifies to his independently formed opinion, even if that opinion is in part based on an unavailable expert’s report, does not offend a defendant’s confrontation rights. 10
B.	Dr. Peterson testified to his independently formed opinion that multiple gunshot wounds caused Lara’s death. He was not a conduit for the unavailable expert’s view..... 11
C.	Alternatively, any error was harmless..... 13
III.	The circuit court properly declined to submit Muniz-Munoz’s special jury instruction..... 14
IV.	The circuit court soundly exercised its discretion in denying Muniz-Munoz’s motion seeking discovery of evidence of excessive force used against him when Mexican authorities apprehended him for extradition to the United States..... 17
CONCLUSION 22	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	10
<i>Farmers Auto. Ins. Ass’n v. Union Pac. Ry. Co.</i> , 2009 WI 73, 319 Wis. 2d 52, 768 N.W.2d 596	17
<i>Frisbie v. Collins</i> , 342 U.S. 519 (1952).....	19
<i>I.N.S. v. Lopez-Mendoza</i> , 468 U.S. 1032 (1984).....	20
<i>Ker v. Illinois</i> , 119 U.S. 436 (1886).....	19
<i>Matta-Ballesteros v. Henman</i> , 896 F.2d 255 (7th Cir. 1990)	18, 20
<i>State v. Barton</i> , 2006 WI App 18, 289 Wis. 2d 206, 709 N.W.2d 93	12
<i>State v. Deadwiller</i> , 2013 WI 75, 350 Wis. 2d 138, 834 N.W.2d 362	10, 11, 13, 14
<i>State v. Felix</i> , 2012 WI 36, 339 Wis. 2d 670, 811 N.W.2d 775	19

	Page
<i>State v. Griep</i> , 2015 WI 40, ___ Wis. 2d ___, ___ N.W.2d ___	11
<i>State v. Hampton (Hampton I)</i> , 201 Wis. 2d 662, 549 N.W.2d 756 (Ct. App. 1996)	3, 4
<i>State v. Hampton (Hampton II)</i> , 217 Wis. 2d 614, 579 N.W.2d 260 (Ct. App. 1998)	4
<i>State v. Kettner</i> , 2011 WI App 142, 337 Wis. 2d 461, 805 N.W.2d 132	3, 4
<i>State v. Kuntz</i> , 160 Wis. 2d 722, 467 N.W.2d 531 (1991)	15
<i>State v. Novy</i> , 2013 WI 23, 346 Wis. 2d 289, 827 N.W.2d 610	3, 9
<i>State v. Pettit</i> , 171 Wis. 2d 627, 492 N.W.2d 633 (Ct. App. 1992)	7, 17
<i>State v. Prihoda</i> , 2000 WI 123, 239 Wis. 2d 244, 618 N.W.2d 857	2
<i>State v. Roubik</i> , 137 Wis. 2d 301, 404 N.W.2d 105 (Ct. App. 1987)	15

	Page
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 131 Wis. 2d 220, 388 N.W.2d 601 (1986)	19
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 2002 WI 58, 253 Wis. 2d 99, 644 N.W.2d 919	10, 11, 12
<i>Stone v. Powell</i> , 428 U.S. 465 (1976)	20
<i>United States ex rel. Lujan v. Gengler</i> , 510 F.2d 62 (2d Cir. 1975)	20, 21
<i>United States v. Best</i> , 304 F.3d 308 (3d Cir. 2002)	20
<i>United States v. Crews</i> , 445 U.S. 463 (1980)	18, 20
<i>United States v. Darby</i> , 744 F.2d 1508 (11th Cir. 1984)	21
<i>United States v. Herrera</i> , 504 F.2d 859 (5th Cir. 1974)	21
<i>United States v. Lira</i> , 515 F.2d 68 (2d Cir. 1975)	20
<i>United States v. Matta-Ballesteros</i> , 71 F.3d 754 (9th Cir. 1995)	21
<i>United States v. Pelaez</i> , 930 F.2d 520 (6th Cir. 1991)	20

	Page
<i>United States v. Reed</i> , 639 F.2d 896 (2d Cir. 1981)	20, 21
<i>United States v. Toscanino</i> , 500 F.2d 267 (2d Cir. 1974)	19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

U.S. Const. art. VI	10
Wis. JI-Criminal 180	16, 17
